
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

LINDA STOUT, LONNELL CARTER, ALFORNIA CARTER, SANDRA RAY,
RICKY REEVES, ALLENE REEVES, and CARTRENA CARTER, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

GARDENDALE CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendant Intervenor-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
CASE NO: 2:65-cv-00396-MHH
(Hon. Madeline H. Haikala)

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 Eye Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
ckemmitt@naacpldf.org

U.W. CLEMON
U.W. CLEMON, LLC
5202 Mountain Ridge Parkway
Birmingham, AL 35222
(205) 837-2898
clemonu@bellsouth.net

SHERRILYN IFILL
President and Director-Counsel
JANAIS. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
JIN HEE LEE
MONIQUE N. LIN-LUSE
Counsel of Record
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
mlinluse@naacpldf.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Procedural History 6

II. The Trial Evidence and the Court’s Factual Findings..... 11

 A. The Evidence of Gardendale’s Discriminatory Intent in Seeking to Secede from the Jefferson County School District to Create a Significantly Whiter School System 12

 B. Gardendale’s Failure to Carry Its Burden Under Established Precedent as to the Effect of Its Secession on Desegregation Efforts in Jefferson County 20

III. The District Court’s Orders Permitting Gardendale to Secede from Jefferson County 24

IV. Standard of Review 26

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 27

ARGUMENT 29

I. Recognition of the Gardendale School District Is Foreclosed by Binding Precedent and by the Law of the Case..... 29

A.	Controlling Law Prohibits District Courts from Approving a Splinter District if the District Cannot Prove that Its Secession Would Not Undermine Desegregation Efforts in the Parent District.	31
B.	The District Court Erred by Concluding that <i>Stout I</i> Is No Longer Good Law.	36
C.	The “Practical Considerations” Identified by the District Court Do Not Support Its Remedial Order.....	42
II.	The District Court’s Finding of Intentional Discrimination Constitutes an Additional Basis for Denying Gardendale’s Request to Secede from Jefferson County.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	Certificate of Compliance	55
	Certificate of Service	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alikhani v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27, 31, 50
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	34
* <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6, 44
<i>Calhoun v. Bd. of Educ. of Atlanta</i> , 188 F. Supp. 401 (N.D. Ga. 1959)	49
* <i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	28, 51
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	49
<i>In re Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	39-40, 40
<i>Fla. League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	52-53
<i>Griffin v. School Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	6
<i>Lee v. Chambers Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1474 (M.D. Al. 1994)	50

PAGE(S)

**Lee v. Macon Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,
448 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1971)..... *passim*

Main Drug, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
475 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 40

Milliken v. Bradley,
418 U.S. 717 (1974) 52

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977) 52

Monroe v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Jackson,
391 U.S. 450 (1968) 33

N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann,
402 U.S. 43 (1971) 6-7, 31, 32

**Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.*,
583 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1978)..... *passim*

Singleton v. Jackson Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.,
419 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 8

Stell v. Savannah-Chatham Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
888 F.2d 82 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 27

**Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,
448 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971)..... *passim*

**Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,
466 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1972)..... *passim*

This That & the Other Gift & Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb County,
439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 41

United States v. Alabama,
828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 2

United States v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 7

PAGE(S)

United States v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
417 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 7-8

United States v. Scotland Neck Bd. of Educ.,
407 U.S. 484 (1972) 49

United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency,
579 F.2d 910 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 47

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 52, 53

United States v. Whatley,
719 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 27, 50

Westbrook v. Zant,
743 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 41

**Wright v. Council of Emporia*,
407 U.S. 451 (1972) *passim*

Wright v. Sch. Bd. of Greensville Cty.,
309 F. Supp. 671 (E.D. Va. 1970)..... 33

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291 1, 2
§ 1292 1
§ 1331 1

Ala. Code § 16-8-20..... 22

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... 27
